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MEMO March 5, 1985

et

Subject: Meeting between EAB and FMC Representatives on
~ FMC 57020 (Command Herbicide) Environmental Fate Data

Attendants: S. Creeger, S. Hong/EAB
J. Yowell/RD
R. Robinson, R. Cook, S. Witkonton, J. Wu, E. Cuirle,
J. Lauber/FMC

Place: Marriott 914

Time: 10:00 am - 12:30 pm, March 5, 1985

FMC presented responses on the comments in the 11/23/84 review.
The following agenda was discussed in the meeting:

Aqueous photolysis

Soil photolysis

Mobility of FMC 57020 Residue in soil
FMC 57020 soil mobility

Fish accumulation

Crop rotation

OO0 O0O0OO0

Their official response has been submitted to the Agency, but
not yet reviewed.
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FtaC Corporation )

February 25, 1985

Mr. James Yowell (Team 25) /bfdb//fbf%:
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ‘
Office of Pesticide Programs Ko, I 1

Registration Division (TS-767-C)
Crystal Mall, Building 2

Room 251

1921 Jefferson Davis Highway
Arlington, VA 22202

Dear Mr. Yowell:

Subject: Command Herbicide
279-GNLE, -GNLG, -GNLU

This is to confirm that a meeting between the EPA-OPP/
Exposure Assessment Branch and FMC Corporation is arranged
for Tuesday, March 5, 1985 (10:00 AM) at Crystal Mall,
Building 2. A list of attendees and the agenda are
attached. At your earliest convenience, please notify us
of the room number.

Thank you for your time and kind cooperation in making
these arrangements.

Sipcerely, -
G
/_',‘i,,MA;, 7 (e Lz

- ﬁunice M. Cuirle

Registration Specialist

cc: S. Creeger/M. Lorber/S. Hong/R. Robinson/R. Cook/S.
Witkonton/J. Wu
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MEETING BETWEEN FMC CORPORATION
AND
EPA - OPP/EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT BRANCH

DATE: March 5, 1985

TIME: 10:00 AM

LOCATION: EPA Offices, Crystal Mall, Building 2,
Room No. (to be announced)

PURPOSE:

1. To discuss FMC's 2/1/85 response (EPA Accession No.
256508) to the 11/23/84 EAB review of FMC 57020
(Command Herbicide) (EPA Assession No. 256508) and to
determine whether the response has satisfactorily
addressed the Agency's concerns.

2. To determine whether additional data will be required.

ATTENDEES:

Samuel Creeger, EPA - Hazard Evaluation Division/EAEB,
Section I-Chief

Soobok Hong, EPA - HED/EAB
M. Lorber, FPA - HED/EAB
James Yowell, EPA - Registration Division, Team 25

Robert Robinson, FMC - Metabolism Manager

Ronald Cook, FMC - Residue Analysis Manager

Sujit Witkonton, FMC

Jinn Wu, FMC

Funice Cuirle, FMC

John J. Lauber, FMC Manager, Product Registrations

AGENDA
1. Aqueous Photolysis
2. Soil Photolysis

3. Mobility of FMC 57020 Residue in Soil

4. FMC 57020 Soil Mobility - PESTANS Modeling o0, v,
5. Dissipation of FMC 57020 Residues in Soil ?
6. Fish Accumulation '.::

7. Crop Rotation - 9 Months vs. 10 Months
- N R e

.y
14

2558a20001apk

L



R

COMMAND™ HERBICIDE -

CHEMICAL NAME: 2-(2-CHLOROPHENYL)METHYL-4,4-DI-
METHYL-3-ISOXAZOLIDINONE

COMMON NAME: DIMETHAZONE (PROPOSED)
PRODUCTS: COMMAND TECHNICAL
COMMAND 4 EC

COMMAND 6 EC

CHEMICAL STRUCTURE:

R |

“JAS
2640A20005ARS - - -3/5/85
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i COMMANDR HERBICIDE . .

CROP: SOYBEANS

PROPOSED USE:

0 1.25 LB. AI/ACRE (MAXIMUM)

0 PREEMERGENCE SURFACE APPLIED OR PREPLANT INCORPORATED
TREATMENT FOR THE CONTROL OF MANY ANNUAL AND |
BROADLEAF WEEDS.

0 TANK-MIX WITH:

LEXONER
LOROXR
ROUNDUPR
SENCORR
3 &
2640A20005ARS | 2-3/5/85



REGISTRATION ACTIVITIES

RE: EXPERIMENTAL USE PERMITS

1/25/85 - TEMPORARY TOLERANCE ESTABLISHED FOR 0.05 PPM
ON SOYBEANS
- 279-EUP-93 - s oo
0 14,860 ACRES
0 29 STATES

RE: REGISTRATION

8/4/84 — REGISTRATION APPLICATION/TOLERANCE PETITION
SUBMITTED
12/714/84 - ENVIRONMENTAL FATE REVIEW RECEIVED
2/1/85 -  FMC RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENTAL FATE REVIEW
SUBMITTED |
247
2640A20005ARS ‘ -3/5/85



ISSUES FOR DISCUSSION

0 AQUEOUS PHOTOLYSIS

0 SOIL PHOTOLYSIS - Freiiei virs

0 MOBILITY OF FMC 57020 RESIDUES IN SOIL

0 FMC 57020 SOIL MOBILITY - PESTANS MODELING
0 DISSIPATION OF FMC 57020 RESIDUES IN SOIL
0 FISH ACCUMULATION

0 CROP ROTATION - 9 MONTHS VS. 10 MONTHS

3.8
2640A20005ARS ‘ 3/5/85
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AQUEOUS PHOTOLYSIS

A.  EPA CONCERN #1:

HALF-LIVES WERE NOT DERIVED IN A CONSISTENT MANNER

B.  PETITIONER’S RESPONSE:

® ORIGINAL GRAPH CALCULATIONS WERE BASED ON

1. 0Bservep FIRST-ORDER KINETICS ror
SENSITIZED SOLUTION

FIGURE 3

PHOTODECOMPOSITION RATE OF FMC 57020 IN WATER
CONTAINING ACETONE ‘

(0.1% Acetone)

(2.0% Acetone)

LIN
%‘h,
.,&ﬁ

TIME (Days)



MC 57020

2. OBservep ZERO-ORDER KINETICS ror
NON-SENSITIZED SOLUTION

FIGURE 2

PHOTODECOMPOSITION OF FMC 57020 IN WATER
EXPOSED TO NATURAL AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT

@ Natural Sunlight
(100 ppm)

O Artificial Sunlight
(100 ppm)

] 1 ! | | | ]

50
TIME (Days)
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REVISED HALF-LIFE ESTIMATES

1. ASSUMING ALL SOLUTION TEST DATA ARE

FIRST-ORDER KINETICS

2. UsiING TI-58C PROGRAMMABLE CALCULATOR

FOR SIMPLE LINEAR REGRESSION ANALYSES

3,  HALF-LIVES WERE DERIVED FROM THE

FOLLOWING FORMULA:

_ 0,693
1127 %,

C.  RESULTS:

SUMMARY OF PHOTOCHEMICAL HALF-LIVES OF FMC 57020 IN WATER

RING-qu METHYLENE-qu
(UUTDOOR *
TEST) (InpooR TEST)
TesT NuMBER - #6 #1 #4 #5
FMC 57020 Conc. (pPm) 100 100 1 1 1
AcetoNe Conc. (%) 0 0 0 2.0 0.1
EAB HALF-LIFE (DAYS) 87.1 70.2 60.6 1 3.8
FMC HALF-LIFE (Pays) 87.1 70.3 63 0.9 3.5
stope (k) | 7.9x1073 | 9.8x107|1.1x107% |7.68x1071 | 1.99x107
R2 0.978 0.987 0.994 0.980 0,998
RESULTS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THOSE
CALCULATED BY EPA
27/
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SOIL PHOTOLYSIS

EPA CONCERN #1:

VOLATILE COMPOUNDS WERE NOT TRAPPED;
SO, MATERIAL BALANCE WAS POOR

PETITIONER’S RESPONSE:

i MATERIAL BALANCE IS ADEQUATE

* LOoSS DUE TO VOLATILITY CAN BE CALCULATED
FROM qu RECOVERY DATA

373
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EPA CONCERN #2:

SOIL WAS NOT STERILIZED; MICROBIAL METABOLISM

IS EXPECTED. THE RESULTS FROM THE 30 DAY CONTROL
ANALYSIS INDICATE THAT DEGRADATION of FMC 57020
OCCURRED THROUGH MECHANISMS OTHER THAN PHOTOLYSIS,

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

° THICKNESS OF SOIL PLATE - 250 MICRON
. AIR-DRIED OVERNIGHT PRIOR TO TREATMENT

d No WATER WAS ADDED DURING THE TESTING
INTERVAL - MOISTURE CONTENT INSUFFICIENT
TO PROMOTE MICROBIAL ACTIVITY

° 95.7% oF qu WAS PARENT COMPOUND AT
30 DAY CONTROL SAMPLE

. SoIL METABOLISM STuDY (SAME SOIL TYPE)
- 65% FIELD MOISTURE CAPACITY

- 58.7% OF lL'C AS PARENT COMPOUND
28 DAYS AFTER INCUBATION

RESULTS:

No MICROBIAL DEGRADATION WAS OBSERVED IN
PHOTODEGRADATION SOIL SAMPLES



EPA CONCERN #3:

THE TEMPERATURE OF SOIL WAS NOT MENTIONED

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

e  SoiL TemPerATURES (250 p LAYERS) couLD NOT

BE ACCURATELY AND PRECISELY MONITORED

d A SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL TEMPERATURES
ARE PROVIDED
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EPA CONCERN #4:

DEGRADATION RATE WAS NEITHER REPORTED NOR CAN BE
ESTIMATED. MICROBIAL DEGRADATION MIGHT HAVE BEEN
INVOLVED.

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

ot DEGRADATION RATE CAN BE ESTIMATED USING A SIMILAR
 PROCEDURE AS THAT IN SOLUTION PHOTOLYSIS

RESULTS:

e  FMC 57020 SOIL PHOTOLYSIS HALF-LIFE SUMMARY

HALF-LIFE (DAYS) | 9.7
SLOPE (Kp)l/ 7.2x10'3
R &/ 0,982

l/PHOTOCHEMICAL RATE CONSTANT (DAYs'l)
LINEAR CORRELATION COEFFICIENT

d As INDICATED IN SOIL STERILITY SECTION -
NO MICROBIAL DEGRADATION WAS INVOLVED




EPA CONCERN #5:

IDENTIFICATION OF DEGRADATION PRODUCTS WAS NOT DONE

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

o No EXTRACTABLE 14C RESIDUES OTHER THAN PARENT
COMPOUND EXCEEDED 4,9%

. SOIL BOUND RESIDUES <8.37%

o No PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION WAS DEEMED NECESSARY
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS
DESCRIBED IN SECTION 161-3 oF THE EPA PESTICIDE
ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES

E ]
(A
b o
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A.  EPA CONCERN #6:

THE MYLAR FILM MAY HAVE EXCLUDED THOSE WAVELENGTHS
THAT COULD CAUSE PHOTODEGRADATION

B. PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

° FMC 57020 sHows NO SIGNIFICANT ABSORPTION
IN THE REGION OF 290-400 nM

. Type 92D (23 U) MYLAR FILM HAS AN ABSORPTION
CUT-OFF AT 320 NM

° NATURAL SUNLIGHT HAS HIGHER SPECTRAL ENERGY
DISTRIBUTION IN THE RANGE oF 300-400 nMm

12

UV SPECTRAL ENERGY ABSORPTION SPECTRUM FOR
OF NATURAL SUNLIGHT MYLAR FILM (Low RANGE)
i | | e [
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Absorbance

)
UV SPECTRAL ENERGY OF NATURAL SUNLIGHT
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LEVELS OF MOLECULAR EXCITATION, NECESSARY IN
PHOTOCHEMICAL DECOMPOSITION OF ORGANIC CHEMICALS,
CAN BE CORRELATED WITH DEGREE OF UV ABSORPTION

THEREFORE, PHOTODECOMPOSITION WOULD BE NEGLIGIBLE
IN THE SUNLIGHT UV recion (300-400 NM) OF INTEREST



FISH ACCUMULATION

A. EPA COMMENTS

o  MetuvLene-17C FMC 57020 USED IN THE STUDY.
AROMATIC PORTION OF COMPOUND MAY NOT BE
ADEQUATELY MONITORED. WOULD RESULTS BE
MORE OR LESS THE SAME USING RING-1C FMC 570207

CH3 N—'CHZ@ >C’—CH2

CH3

METHYLENE—qu FNC 57020 RING-14C FMC 57020

*DENOTES 14C-LABEL

¢ STUDIES NOT ACCEPTABLE BUT MAY BE ACCEPTABLE

DEPENDING ON ADEQUATE EXPLANATION OF LABELING
POSITION



PETITIONER'S RESPONSE:

Use oF METHYLENE-qu FMC 57020 ADEQUATE FOR
STUDY OF AROMATIC MOIETY IN FISH BASED ON OBSERVED
METABOLIC STABILITY OF THE PRODUCT IN RAT.

STABILITY ASSESSMENT

MATERIAL BALANCE
PropucT IDENTIFICATION

o MaTERIAL BaLANCE (RAT)
- QUANTITATIVE RECOVERY OF e 1y
'URINE AND FECES (98-1007%)

- NOo SIGNIFICANT quOZ EVOLUTION (<0,017%)

- DATA DEMONSTRATE METHYLENE—qu
FMC 57020 To BE STABLE

23



° ProbucT IDENTIFICATION (RAT)

MeTaBoLisM ofF FMC 57020 PROCEEDS
PRIMARILY BY OXIDATION, HYDROXYLATION
OF INTACT PARENT CHEMICAL AND

OPENING OF THE HETEROCYCLIC RING.

METABOLITES CONTAIN INTACT
0-CHLOROBENZYL GROUP,

METABOLITES ARE ADEQUATELY MONITORED
BY USE OF EITHER METHYLENE-qu OR
riNe-14C FMC 57020,

Y



FMC 57020
MAJOR RAT METABOLITES

c1
o
CHj3 T-—Cﬂz OH
CH3 o)
HO

FMC 83918
(4',5 -dihydroxy-
FMC 57020)

N-—CH?2 OH

OH

FMC 87009
(4',5'-dihydrodiol-
FMC 57020)

FMC 60217
(5-hydroxy
FMC 57020)

Cl

o
CH3 T-CH2-4Z:::>—OH
CH3 0 | OH
HO
FMC 87010

(4',5'-dihydrodiol-
5-hydroxy-FMC 57020)

Cl

0
(CH3)2§CNOHCH2—42::3>

COZH

FMC 87008
(N-hydroxy-carboxylic
acid)

FMC 87011
(dihydroxy-
FMC 57020)




FMC 57020
OTHER RAT METABOLITES

Cl
0]
HOCHZ L
HO
FMC 87012

(4-Hydroxymethyl-
5-hydroxy FMC 57020)

O
(CHB)ZCHC§CH2
CH20H

FMC 87013
(N-Hydroxymethyl-
benzyl-isobutyramide)

Cl

o _
CH3 l——CHz

HOCH2 0

FMC 87006
(4-Hydroxymethy
FMC 57020)

Cl

o
(CHB)ZCHCN=CH—4<::3>

FMC 87014 _
(Benzylidinamide)




FMC 57020
OTHER RAT METABOLITES
(conT'D)
| ¢l c1
ﬁ o)
(CH3)2ECNHCH2 cH3 T——cnz H
: H,OH
2
‘ CH3 0
FMC 65317 FMC 62667
(Seco- FMC 3517) (4'-hydroxy FMC 57020)
Cl cl
o o}
CH3 N—CH2 CH3 N—CH3
| o |
CH3 o CH3 0
| 5)

FMC 77039 : FMC 55626

(5'-hydroxy . (5-keto FMC 57020)

FMC 57020)



FMC REPORT NO. P-0896

DISSIPATION OF FMC 57020 RESIDUES

IN SOIL

EPA COMMENTS:

ExPLAIN MATHEMATICAL EQUATION OF
LOG TIME VS. CONCENTRATION

EPA CONCLUSION:

1. RepLoT/RECALCULATE HALF-LIVES
2, 6-12 INCH DEPTH SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

3. SAMPLING SHOULD HAVE BEEN DONE AT DEPTHS
DEEPER THAN 12 INCHES

2§y

) o



FMC’s RESPONSE:

1.

2.

ApD 0-6 INCHES AND 6-12 INCHES SOIL RESIDUES

REPLOT DATA BASED ON “BEST FIT" PRINCIPLE



-dc/dt = kC

“RATE LAW"

n

HALF-LIFE =

FirsT ORDER
(Nn=1)

LNC = LNCO - KT

LN 2
K

SeconNDp ORDER
(N =2)

HALF-LIFE = 1__
COK

(4



FMC 57020 SOIL HALF LIVES (DAYS)l/

Preplant

Soil Type Preemergence Incorporated

and Location Application Application

Silt loam T1/2(75 73

(Champaign, IL)  |==—=qemem e
r2 0.800 0.972

Sandy loam | Ty /2034 49

(Penns Grove, NJ) |-—=—q==——=--- et I
r2 0.982 0.985

Sandy clay loam Ty/,2161 53

(Raleigh, NC) =  |-=——demmmm e
r2 0.968 0.863

Silt loam T1/2 126 47

(Marion, AR) = |-—=—demmmmmmmmd o ——————

- |2 0.973 0.951

1/perived from second order model plotting, except sand

loam so0il (NJ) which were derived from 1.5 order model
plotting

Y



(20)

(16)

(24)

(21)

(35)

(19)

(23)

(36)




1.5 ORDER

——— e

= = 7t + 0.5 kt

-

plot 7% vs. t

Half-life = ( é-z-t;-l-)/o.s K

O
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QUESTION: SINCE THERE WERE INDICATIONS THAT FMC 57020
IS LEACHING, SAMPLING SHOULD HAVE BEEN DONE AT DEPTHS
DEEPER THAN 12 INCHES.

ANSWER: o
1. SoIL DISSIPATION PROTOCOL REQUIRED ONLY 12-INCH
DEPTH.

2, No LEACHING oF FMC 57020 IN LOAM SAND SOIL
(WORST CASE CONDITIONS) WERE DETERMINED BY
MOBILITY STUDY.

“ProTocoL ApProveD BY EPA”



PESTANS

GoaL

ASSESS APPLICABILITY OF THE CODE
FieLp DATA VALIDATED

DeveLoP "WorsT CASE” PREDICTION
NON-RETENTIVE SoIL
OVERESTIMATED RECHARGE

EVALUATE LEACHING POTENTIAL
SoiL Tyre COMPARISONS

S

s

LAY



OutpaTeEp PESTANS MODEL USED

- VErsioN 2.5 Usep
VERSION 3.1 CURRENT

DIFFERENCE: SATURATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY

- COMPARISON

COMMAND
Sanp @ 30 Days By PESTANS

Centi- Total Concentration in ppm
meters [FMC Version 2.5 EPA Version 3.1
0 0.004 0.0007
6 0.211 0.180
12 0.239 v - 0.240
18 | 0.006 0.002




SAND CHARACTERIZATION- PARAMETERS FAVOR REGISTRANT

SOIL PARAMETERS OBTAINED FROM THE LITERATURE
ENFIELD

CURVE COEFFICIENT ADJUSTMENT
4,05 1o 0.02
No SIGNIFICANT CHANGE

COMMAND
CurvE CoerricIENT CompaRISON @ 365 Davs

Total Concentration in ppb
Centi- Eurve Coefficient Curve Coefficient

pgters @ 4.05 @ 0.02

0 0.267 0.012

10 0.723 0.504

20 0.717 0.717

30 0.261 ' 0.033
40 0.035 - : *
50 0.002 *

*L,ess than 6.001 PPb



PRZM sHouLD BE USED IN PLACE OF PESTANS
ExisTing PESTANS VALIDATED UNDER “WoRsT CASE"

[F NOT AN AID IN ASSESSING POTENTIAL MOBILITY

- WITHDRAWN -




FMC REPORT NO. P-0916
MOBILITY 0= FMC 57020
IN

SOIL

EPA COMMENTS:

A.  HALF-LIFE CALCULATION:

1.  WHY NOT USE FIRST ORDER DECAY LAW OF
tNC = -k1T + LNCo
AND PLOT LNC vs, T

2. ExpLAIN:
PLOTTING OF
Cvs, LOG T

)



FMC's RESPONSES:

A.  HALF-LIFE CALCULATION:

1. Fi1rsT ORDER PLOTTING OF
LNC vs, T

THE REGRESSION EQUATION IS
V3, 2537293528568
+—.B13038635423118 ¥

COEFF. STD.DEV T-RATID
. -B.B1384 B8.80373 -1.5013)
= _55352544285265 WITH 8 OF
‘R-SQUARE= ,2]1312733143351

1!

1ln C (ppm)

t (Days)

Data Does NoT FiT FirsT ORDER




2.  SeconD ORDER PLOTTING OF

lvs, T
C

THE REGRESSION EQUATION 1S

Y= 4,4874673865808

+ ,044311622269247 X
COEFF. STD.DEV T-RATIO
B.084431 B. 040352 1.89358

X S= 2.56387625408318 WITH S DF
o | R-SBUARE= ., 112729632741283
—_ 2 =
= R ™ 0,12
o
&
®
10
< ® ‘ x
\ x
) -t .‘. -+ 'Lix -+ 4 —t

Data Does NoT FiT Seconp ORDER




ppm

EMPIRICAL

Prot C vs, LOG T

Treatment: FMC 57020 4.0 EC
2.0 1b ai/A
0-1 Ft Depth

1.0+
y = 0.58 - 0.29x
I r=0.80
15 Half-1ife = 10 days
0.54

e

RZ = 0,64
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EPA QUESTIONS ON METHODOLOGY:

ll

Do FMC 57020 AND FMC 65317 FORM RESPECTIVE
SALTS WITH HCL?

IF THEY DO NOT FORM THE SALTS, ARE THEY
SOLUBLE ENOUGH TO BE EXTRACTED EFFICIENTLY
IN WATER?

IF THEY FORM SALTS, ISN'T IT NECESSARY TO
BASIFY THE ACID EXTRACTS BEFORE PARTITIONING
IN AN ORGANIC SOLVENT?

WHAT WAS THE NAHC03 WASH FOR?

IT WAS REPORTED THAT THE METHOD SENSITIVITY

FoR FMC 57020 anp FMC 65317 IN soIL WAS
VALIDATED To 0.10 PPM AND THAT THE DETECTION
LIMIT wAs 0,02 PPM FOR BOTH COMPOUNDS. HOWEVER,
iN TABLE 2 (TABLE 4 IN REPORT) NONE OF THE
RESIDUE LEVELS WERE BETWEEN 0.02 ppM AND 0.1 pPpM,

CONCLUSION:

THE LeEAcHING POTENTIAL oF FMC 57020 RESIDUES CANNOT

BE DETERMINED FROM THIS STUDY UNTIL THE REGISTRANT

PROVIDES ADEQUATE EXPLANATIONS REGARDING THE FIVE

QUESTIONS ABOVE.




) 6

#

QUESTION: Do'FMC 57020 anp FMC 65317 ForM

RESPECTIVE SALTS WITH HCL?

Answer: No, FMC 57020 anp FMC 65317 po Not
FORM RESPECTIVE SALTS WITH HCL.

1 .
o) Cl
CH3 T"’c"z ﬁm{ C
H.)_CCN
CH3 o] : (C 3)2éH20H i
FHC 57020 FMC 65317

QueEsTIiON: IF THEY DO NOT FORM THE SALTS,
ARE THEY SOLUBLE ENOUGH TO BE EXTRACTED
EFFICIENTLY IN WATER?

Answer: YES

QuESTION: IF THEY FORM SALTS, ISN'T IT
NECESSARY TO BASIFY THE ACID EXTRACTS BEFORE
PARTITIONING IN ORGANIC SOLVENT?

ANSWER: THEY DO NOT FORM SALTS, THEREFORE, IT
IS UNNECESSARY TO BASIFY THE ACID EXTRACTS.

QUESTION: WHAT WAS THE NAHCQ; WASH FOR?

ANSwer: - REMOVE ACID IN HEXANE

- Herp ,
HELP CLEANUP Lo



QUESTION: IT WAS REPORTED THAT THE METHOD
SENSITIVITY FOR FMC 57020 anp FMC 65317 1N
SOIL WAS VALIDATED To 0.10 PPM AND THAT THE
DETECTION LIMIT WAS 0,02 PPM FOR BOTH COM-
POUND.  HOWEVER, IN TABLE 2 (TABLE 4 1IN
FMC reporT No. P-0916) NONE OF THE RESIDUE
LEVELS WERE BETWEEN 0.02 ppM AND 0.1 ppM,

AnNswer: NONE OF THE ACTUAL DETECTED RESIDUE
LEVELS WERE BETWEEN 0.02 ppM AND 0.1 PPM;
THEREFORE, NO VALUES BETWEEN 0.02 anp 0.10 ppM
WERE REPORTED,




Days.

Sampling Depth
(Ft)

Average Residue (ppm)

Lapsed FMC 57020 FMC 65317
0 0-1 0.80 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND. ND
3-4 ND ND
3 0-1 0.38 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
6 0-1 0.22 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND _ND
n 0-1 0.12 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
16 0-1 0.25 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ' ND
3-4 ND ND
21 0-1 0.10 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
26 0-1 0.13 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
3 0-1 0.16 D
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
4 0-1 0.23 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 " ND ND
3-4 ND ND
51 0-1 0.20 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND
61 0-1 0.14 ND
1-2 ND ND
2-3 ND ND
3-4 ND ND

TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF AVERAGE RESIDUES

l/All average residue values were compiled from Table §

1/
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CROP ROTATION

PROPOSED USE RATE: 1.25 LB. AI/ACRE (MAXIMUM)
MAXIMUM USE RATE STUDIED: 2 LB. AI/ACRE
CURRENT CROP ROTATION: '10 MONTHS

PROPOSED CROP ROTATION: 9 MONTHS
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